
P -A6e-A (
 
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA A. I. D. MISSION 
TO EL SALVADOR 

C/O AMERICAN EMBASSY. 

SAN SALVADOR, EL SALVADOR. C. A. 

Mr. Paul Gabele April 28, 	1992
 
Country Director 
Cooperative Housing Foundation (CHF)
 
Condominio Balam Quitze No. 10 
Paseo General Escaldn 
San Salvador 

SUBJECT: 	 OperatLonal Program Grant 
No. 519-0333-G-00-D123-00 
Amendment 1o. 2 

Dear Mr. Gabele:
 

Pursuant to the authority contained in -he Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 
as amended, and the Federal Grant and Cooperative Agreement Act of 1977

(P.L. 95-224), the Agency for International Development (hereinafter

referred to as "A.I.D." or "Grantor") hereby amends the above referenced

Operational Program Grant dated January 12, 
 1990, as previously amended,
with the Cooperative Housing Foundation (hereinafter referred to as "CHF"
 or "Grantee"), by extending the Project Assistance Completion Date to
 
December 31, 1992 and by adding the sum of $1,039,000 to provide
continuing support to the Cooperative I-busing Foundation to carry out its
 
housing construction project for families whose homes and communities
 were affected by the October i0, 1986, earthquake in San Salvador. 
Accordingly, Attachment entitled "Schedule,"1, 	 and Attachment 3,entitled "Illustrative Financial Plan" of the Grant are hereby amended to

reflect the addition of funds and the changes contained in Annexes I and 
II to this letter.
 

This addition of $1,039,000 which is effective April 1, 1992, brings the
total amount obligated and total estimated amount of this Grant to$1,462,300. The Grantee is not authorized to expend or incur costs in
 
excess of the amount obligated without prior approval from A.I.D.
obligation is made as of the date of this letter and 

The 
shall apply to 

commitments made by the Grantee in furtherance of the project activities
 
through December 31, 1992.
 

These funds are being made available to the Cooperative Hbusing

Foundation on th!, condition that the funds ill be administered inaccordance with the terms and conditions as set forth in Attachment 1,entitled "Schedule," and Attachment 3, entitled "Illustrative Financial 
Plan," modified herein.
 

Except as herein amended-all other terms znd conditions of the Grant 
remain in full force anck effect. 



-2-

Please sign the original and two (2) copies of this letter to acknowledgereceipt of this Grant Amenrdment, and return the original and one (1)copies to A.I.D. El Salvador, and retain one (1) copy for the Cooperative
Housing Foundation.
 

Sincerely yours
 

SA. Sanbrailo 
Director
 

ATACHM~S 

Annex I: Changes to the Schedule
 

Annex II: 
 Changes to the Program Description 

Annex III: Changes to the Illustrative Financial Plan 

FISCAL D1A 

Appropriation: 72-ilr.037 

72-118/91037 
Budget Plan Code: LSA-87-25519-1J3 ($1,039,000) 

LES-88-255l9-KGl3 ($ 423,300) 
Project No.: 519-0333 

Total Estimated Amount: 
 $1,462,300
 

Previous Obligation: $ 423,300 

optal
This Obligation: $1,C39,000
 

Total Obligated to Date: 
 $1,462,300
 

Funding Source: 
 USAID/EL SALVADOR
 



ANEX I 
Changes to the Schedule
 
Attachment I of the
 
Operatioral Program Grant 

Except as herein modified, all terms and conditions of the original

Schedule remain in full force and effect.
 

"A. GOL AND PJjOSE 

1. Goal
 

The goal of this Grant is to provide supporta housing construction program for lcw-ino)me 
to Q3F to carry out

families whose homes wereadversely affected by the October, 1986, earthquake in San Salvador. 

2. Purposes 

a) To construct approximately 530 new apartments for low-incomeformer residents of rental housing (mesones) in approximately 8 centrallylocated sites inEL Salvador.
 

b) To promote mortgage loans through Savings and Loan
Institutions so that approximately 530 former residents of mesones may
purchase the new apartments.
 

c) To construct approximately 300 basic self-help homesearthquake victims in two forselected commmities, including basicinfrastructure, public services and community facilities." 

B. PERIOD OF THE GRANT
 

Section B.1. is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following
substituted therefor:
 

"1. The effective date of this Grant Amendment is February 12,1990. The expiration date of this Grant is December 31, 1992." 

C. AMLW OF GRANT AND PAM TS 

Section C is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following
substituted therefore.
 

"l. The total estimated amount of this Grant is $1,462,300, subjectto the availability of funds which will encompass a period from the
effective date of this Amendment until December 31, 1992.
 
"2. A.I.D. hereby increases the amount obligated under the Grant by$1,039,000 bringing the total cumulative obligation to date to $1,462,300for program expenditures during the period specified in B.1. and as shown
in the Annex III, entitled "Illustrative Financial Plan."
 

"3. Payment shall be made to the Grantee in accordance with the
procedures set forth in paragraph 3, entitled "Payment - Letter of
Credit" of Annex IV, Standard Provisions for U.S. Grantees and
Subgrantees." 



-2-


D. 	 ILLUSTRATIvE FINAIAL PLAN
 

Section D is 
 hereby deleted in its entirety and the followingsubstituted therefore.
 

"The 	 Illustrative Financial Plan 	for the total life-of-projectfunding is set forth in Annex III to this Grant Amendment. Revisionsthis 	plan shall be made in accordance with the Standard Provisions of to 
this 	Grant entitled "Revision of the Grant Budget." The total Grant
Budget of $1,462,300 my not be exceededl."
 

I. 	 INDIRECT cnST RATE 

Section I ishereby deleted in its entirety and the follawing
substituted therefor:
 

"C4F's provisional indirect cost rates are estimated as follows: 

Rate Period Base
 
Provisional (A&B) 96% 
 From 	February 12, 1990 Direct salaries 

until July 31, 1991 
 and fringe benefits 
Provisional (A) of U.S. employees142.22% From August 1, 1991 
 Direct salaries and
 

until amended 
 fringe benefits of 
Provisional (B) 139.29% U.S. employeesFrom 	August 1, 1991 Direct salaries and

until amended 
 fringe benefits of
 
U.S. 	employees
 

(A) Home Office (B) Field
 

"The 	actual (final) rate 	will be the amount established by the AID/Wupon 	completion of the audit of CHF worldwide AID contracts.
 

"Should the actual 
rate 	be higher than the estimated, the Granteeshall adjust line items within the Grant so as not to exceed the total 
amount for administration of the Grant, that 	is, $646,300. Conversely,if the actual rate is lower than the estimated indirectwill 	reimburse the U.S. Government cost rate, CHF.for the net difference. See Annex III
 - Illustrative Financial Plan." 

A
 



AREX II 
(a-nges to the Program Description
Attachment 2 of the 
oCeraticral Program Grant 

Attachment 2 of the original operational Program Grant, entitled "ProgramDescription," ishereby amended by deleting it in its entirety and
substituting the following in its place.
 

"A. GOAL AND PURPOSES OF GRANT 

1. Goal 

The goal of this Grant is to provide support to CHF to carryout a housing construction program for lw-incom families whose homeswere adversely affected by the October, 1986, earthquake in San Salvador. 

2. Purposes 

a) TO construct approximately 530 neq apartments for law-inceformer residents of rental housing (mesones) in approximately 8 centrallylocated sites in El 
Salvador.
 

b) TO promote mortgage loans through Savings and Loan
Institutions so that approximately 530 former residents of mesones may
purchase the new apartments.
 

c) TO construct approximately 300 basic self-help homes forearthquake victims in two selected communities, including all the basic
infrastructure, public services and community facilities.
 

B. ACTIVTIES 

CHF will coordinate with other institutions providing services whereCHF is active in housing construction, to ensure that activities are
complementary and do not overlap. 

I. Development and Construction of Apartment/Houses 

A total of US$l,693,800 isbudgeted for this Component and will
be obtained from the Savings and Loans Association (SLA) under theHousing Credit Component of the Earthquake Reconstruction Project No.519-0333. CHF will promote and implement the construction ofapproximately 530 apartments for low-income earthquake victims onapproximately 8 sites approved by A.I.D. and the DGR. Project designswill be subject to A.I.D. approval as part of the Project IqmlementationPlan (PIP) and Actions Plans. The projects will be developed incentrally located sites in San Salvador. Because off-site infrastructuresuch as savage, water, and drainage are not included in this Grant, CHFwill coordinate with other organizations responsible for the provision ofinfrastructure.
 

Prior to project execution, socio-eaxXmc surveys will bedeveloped, which will determine the financial and economic capacity ofthose families acquiring the new apartments.
 



-2-

Wu 
will identify and Purdase appzopriate sites and coopleteconstruction of the apartMents using a combination of paid skilled laborand self-help by future residents. CUF will also be reslxnsjhle fordevelopng plans and specifications for the construction work using itsown staff or contracting with professional architects and engineers. 

The maximum cost per unit will be $4,000 including land,and infrastructure costs. house,The average unit price will be $3,333.
 

woF will facilitate and Promote mortgage loans for 530 familieswho qualify as lo-in-m earthquake victims,519-0333 between A.I.D. and the GOEs. 
under Grant Agreement NO.

The $1,693,800 in loan funds willbe channelled through Savings and an institutions designated by CHF,via t1e Pinanciera Nacional de la Vivienda (Fw). These funds may alsobe used for short-term construction loans to CHF. Reflows will behandled according to the procedure stipulated in Section VI.C. of theimorandum of Understanding signed between the GOES and ClF. Prior tothe caumerxeent of credit promotion activities, CHF Wil sign aMmorandum of Understanding with the Savings and Loan institution which
will describe loan facilities and procedures satisfactory to both partiesand to A.I.D.
 

2. Self-Help busing 

CHF will develop approximately 300 units of self-help housingin two selected communities approved by A.I.D. and the DGR. The cost foreach unit is approximately $1,700. The units will be delivered ascompleted housing units but are designed so that the owners will be ableto expand and improve over the years accordingcapability and space needs. 
to each family's financialluds for infrastructure construction of
services such as water, seage and electricity for these units are
included under this Grant Amendment. Participating families willcontribute with self-help labor or up to $175 in cash. Some exceptionswil be made for unwed women who are heads of households and under orunemployed, elderly and those who may be infirm or chronically ill andunable to work. 

Funding for the construction of these houses and related
community services will be provided through CHF as part of the GrantAnnex III, Illustrative Financial Plan, (see
page 2). This is a change fromthe method used in the construction of the apartments described inB.1.above, where project funds for construction were channeled through theSavings and Loan Associations. The reason for the change is that the 300units of self-help housing are for very low income familiesrelocation area, who do not have sufficient income 

in a 
to qualify for housing
credit. The beneficiaries will contribute with self-help labor and will
pay for their lots over time. 
However, they will not be required torepay the cost of materials, skilled labor, infrastructure or comunity

facilities. 



-3­

3. 	 Comnity Facilities 

CHF will also implement cuminity construction projects inthese two communities which will benefit aPProximately 2,400 persons.
The projects include the construction of coumunity centers, clothes

washing and bathing facilities and recreational areas.
 

4. 	 Project Development
 

Reflcws 
 from 	the previous Grant Agreement 519-0333-G-00-8036-00
with CHF will be initially used for the purchase of land and other
recoverable costs under 
 the project develcpmcnt phase. The total amountof these reflcws is estimated at approximately $412,000. 

These funds will finally be invested as follows: 

a) Approximately $116,100 to subsidize the purchase of
housing for very low-income 
 families for the period February 12, 1990 
through March 31, 1992.
 

b) Approximately $65,900 to cover 
(HF's local administrativecosts for 	the period February 12, 1990 through Mrch 31, 1992.
 

c) All remaining reflcws are to be deposited upon recovery 
inthe 	special BCR account to be used for contingencies in the EarthpakeReconstruction Project as mutually agreed upo by the GME and 	USAID. 

d) CHF 	will also collect up to 1,400 Cblones ($175) fromthose participating families (not excepted) who are not able to

contribute their total required hours of self-elp 
 labor. These funds
will also be deposited in the same BCR special account. 

CHF will provide up to &170,000 from their own funds forworking capital (construction financing) in the construction of 55apartments. Once the project is completed, CSF will recover this 	workingcapital in the form of local currency (colones) as the long term mortgageloamns are 	provided through the savings and loan system. 

5. 	 Administration and Operational Cbsts
 

T carry out 
the 	design, planning and development activitiesrequired 	for this Grant Agreement, CHF will use 	up to the total of$646,300 provided in grant 	funds herein and $65,900 in reflcws for localadministrative and operational expenses (i.e. 	salaries, technicalassistance, transportation, etc.), as shown in Annex III - Illustrative 
Financial 	Plan." 



Annex IIIQanges to Attachment 3, Illustrative Financial PlanOperational Program Grant No. 519 -0333-CG-00-0123-00 
Cooperative Housing Foundation (cHF) 

I. AE UNISTRATEV COSTS US DOLLARS) 

LINE ITEMS PRIO CLIJGATICN THIS OGIAGATION 7TUAL CBLIGATIC : ADDITCAL 
UNDER f " A IN lTx 

A. SALARIES
Field: Country Director 96,500 39,700 136,200Home: Project Manager 22,502 6,500 29,002Short Term Tech. 
 4,167 
 0 
 4,167 zSecretary 
 3,525 
 1,300 
 4,825
ubtotal 126,694

B. CONUUFANTs 47,500 l/ 174,194
7,150 
 9,375 
 16,525
C. TRAVEL AND TRASPORTATICN 

HHE Shipping/Storage 17,637 5,000Air Fares 22,6377,100 2,000local Travel 9,1001,900
Per Diem 0 1,900 :6,400 500 6,900

D. Subtotal 33,037AL 7,500 40,537 
Housing 17,200 6,750 23,950 :Pbst Differential 8,46011,100 6,000 17,100 . 0Subtotal 
 28,300 
 12,750 
 41,050 
 8,460
E. THlER DIRET COSTS 
Local Hire Staff: l/
- Secretary/And. Ass. 13,050 3,713- Project Coordinator 16,763 : 6,89610,800 
 7,250
- Tech ical Supervisor 18,050 5,2409,750 
 5,813
- Receptionist 15,563 - 4,6480 2,400- Messenger 2,400 3,4080 1,475 
 1,475
- Janitor : 1,9840 1,475
- Field Technician (3) 1,475 1,984
0 13,912 
 13,912 :- Tech. Ass./Procurem. 00 3,975- Accountant (Part T.) 3,975 : 00 2,412
- Promoter 2,412 - 03,975
- Social Worker (2) 

0 3,975 : 00 5,075 
 5,075
Telecommunications : 03,600 
 2,100
Postage/aourier 5,700 : 2,7201,500 750Copying/Printing 2,250 : 9601,800 1,850Supplies 3,650 : 1,280900 1,250Rent/Utilities 2,150 : 1,44027,000 
 11,750
Insurance 38,750 15,2004,196 1,650Furniture/Equipment 5,846 2 2,4003,750 1,350Vehicle Repairs/Fuel 5,100 : 80010,500 4,850 15,350Miscellaneous 5,6003,600 2,450 6,050 : 2,880Subtotal 90,446 79,475 169,921 :F. INDIRT COSTS 57,440137,673 2/ 66,400 3/ 204,073 
7 TAL ADMINIST'ATivE COSTS 423,300 223,000 646,300 = 65,900 * 

1/ Represents an average 10% increase over current salaries for remainder of the Grant.2/ 96% of Direct Salaries and Fringe Benefits of U.S. employees. 
3/ 142% (Home Office) and 139% (Field) of Direct Salaries and Fringe710 wpppRj Benefits of U.S. employees. 

COSTS FOR 

(FRUi REFIEWS) 



-2-

A. 	 CONSRUION OF 300 SELF-HELP HOJS&_, 

1. 	 Hbuse construction (approximately 
*1,750/unit) $ 525,000

2. 	 On-site infrastructure/urbanization 
($310/unit) $ 	 93,000 

3. 	 Indirect costs (institutional fees,
equipment, maintenance, depreciation, etc.) $ 51,000

4. 	 Contingency (3%) 
 $ 	 20,000 

SUBTOTAL 
 $ 689_00 

B. 	 OFF-SITE I*NAErRJCIJ 

1. 	 Sewage disposal and/or treatment 
(including design) 
 $ 	 80,000

2. 	 Water supply $ 	 13,000
3. 	 Contingency (5%) 5,000 

SUBTO $ 	 98,000 

C. 	 024JNITY FACILITIES
 

1. 	 Recreation areas 
 $ 6,000
2. 	 oimmunity centers (2) $ 	 16,000
3. 	Washing facilities (2) 
 $ 5,600
4. 	 Contingency (5%) 
 $ 1,400
 

SUBTOTAL 
 $ 29,000 

TOTAL OC0STVUCTION COSTS $ 816,000 

III. TOTAL COST OF THE PR1TXET
 

LINE 	 ITEM PREVIOUS THIS 
OBLIGATION OBLIGAOTIO MrAL
 

A. AU4INISTjRATIVE COSTS $ 423,300 $ 223,000 $ 646,300 

B. CONSTRUCION ODSrS $ 0 $ 816,000 $ 816,000 

GRAND TOMAL 	 $ 423,300 $ 1,039,000 $ 1,462,300 

WPPPRJ7O 



•AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION ORDER/TECHNICAL SERVICES (PIO/T)* 

Page 1 of I Pages 
-ooperatlng Country EL SALVADOR 2. PIO/T No. 519-0333- 3-80200 3. PIO/T Amend No.' 

4. Project/Activity No. and Title 	 5. Appropriation Symbol(s)CHF OPERATIONAL PROGRAM GRANT 	 Multiple Funding(see block 15)6ulNo 519-0333-G-00-0123-00
(EARTHQUAKE RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAM) 6. Budget Plan Code(s) 
Multiple Funding(see block 15)
 

7. Pro Ag No. or Project AuthorIzation/Date 8. Obligation Status­
519-0333 SEPTEMBER 24, 1987 Administrative Reservation Imementing Document 

9. Project Assistance Completion Date 10. Authorized Agent
 
(Month. Day, Year) MARCH 31, 1993 
 USAID/EL SALVADOR 

11. 	 Type of Action and Governing A.I.D. Handbook: 12. Contract/Grant/Cooperatve Agreement/
PASA/RSSA Reference Number (if this PIO/TA. A.I.D. Contract (HB 14) 	 C. PASAIRSSA (H8 12) isfor an order or a modification to an award)

a.A.I.D. Grant or Cooperative Agreement 0. Other 
(HB 13) 
 519-0333-G-00-0123-00
 

13. A.I.D. FundIna (Attach a detailed budoet in unoort of column (2) as Attachment A. 
(1) 	 Previous Total (2) increase (3) Decrease 	 (4) Total to Date 

A. 	 Dollars $ 	423,300 $1,039,000 
 $1,462,300
 

8. 	 U.S.-Owned
 
Local Currency
 

14. Mission References . ... .'{!a 
15. Instructions to Authorized Agent 	 -r 

AUTHORIZED AGENT IS REQUESTED TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED OPERATIONAL PROGRAM GRANT AMENDMENT-

WITH THE COOPERATIVE HOUSING FOUNDATION (CHF). A BUDGET INCREAIE IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$1,039,000 IS NEEDED TO CONTINUE CHF's HOUSING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES FOR FAMIL 
HOMES WERE ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THE OCTOBER 10, 1986 EARTHQJ 6"ELE LVUR' . I L A L . 

MM FUNDS AVAILABLE 

72-11M 1037 LESA-87-25519-KG13 $1,039,000.00 OOCU MENTSTATUS '72-118/91037 LES8-88-25519-KG13 $ 423,300.00 ADM.ES -- OBL.EI I 
CA. [ES EAR. ­

16. Address of Voucher Paying Office OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER, USAID/EL , 

c/o AMERICAN EMBASSY, SAN SALVADOR, E1O0'Af97AOR, ;,:, eC17. C~earances - include typed name, office symbol, and date for all clearances. aor is PO/8" XMMV7-, 
A. The Project Officer certifies (1) that the specifications In the statement of work or program description are technically ade­quate. and (2) that 
(for contract actions only) all program personnel who are defined as procurement 5fficl I under 41 U.S.C. 
423 have signed the Procure knlIntegriv_.Portifica on,1OF-333). PREPARED BY: ACMEJIA,, C.. 

CBRADY, ERD 	 a Q11., RWITHERELL, DD/DIR. / L 
Sicnnrure: DKITSON, D/I / q 2. Date: ,n 	 Phono 

8. 	 The statement of work or pr gram d scribtio lies/within the C
purveiw of the Initiating office a r o d agency progr s. ,-

Slonaureq, SLAFOY, PRJ Date: )-/94 Sianature: 	 Date: 
D. 	Fund or the sery!ces r q s d are available: E. 

DI T 	 /L JOHN L. LOVAAS 
Sicnature: Date: Signature: 	 Date:
18. Fc. C peratCuunV T atermand conditions set forth herein are hereby agreed to: 

. Se A B 	 Title: DIRECTOR
TDate: 

19. Fo, lie Agency for International Development: 

S agnature: Title: Date: 

FOR CQNTRACT ACTIOIS ONILY: SOURCE SELECTION INFORMATION--SEE FAR 3.104. THIS DOCUMENT, ORPCRT!:1NS THEREOF. CONTAINS PROPRIETAR',' OR SOURCE SELECTION INFORMATION RELATED TO THE CONDUCT OF A
FE'EFAL AGENCY ACOUISITION. THE DISCLOSURE OF WHICH IS RESTRICTED BY LAW (41 U.S.C. 4231. UNAUTHORIZED
" SCZO.' " OF THiS ;;FORMATION MAY SUBJECT SOTH THE DISCLOSER AND RECIPIENT TO CONTRACTUAL. CIVIL. 

......' ; C ; ' ==.':ALTIES AS PROVIDED SY LAW .
 
... -~ . ... - J., ,T F.C ZED C.S.LCSU = -R...',". SOURCE S =FCTP1 ".' , i' ,,v
 

http:423,300.00
http:1,039,000.00


AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA A. I. D. MISSION
 

TO EL SALVADOR
 

C/O AMERICAN EMBASSY.
 

SAN SALVADOR, EL SALVADOR, C. A. 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: March 27, 1992 

TO: Laura McGhee, Grant Officer 

FROM: David S. Kitson, 

SUBJECT: Earthquake Reconstruction Project No. 519-0333, Amendment 
to Operational Program Grant No. 519-0333-G-00-0123-00 
with the Cooperative Housing Foundation (CHF) -
Justification of Non-Competitive Award 

Handbook 13, Chapter 2, Section 2B3 provides that "competition is
not required for, among other things: 
 assistance awards based on an
unsolicited application when the Project Office certifies, based on
explanatory findings and determines that the proposal (1) 
was not
solicited by USAID; and 
(2) is unique, innovative, or proprietary,
and acceptance would be fair, reasonable, and would represent
appropriate use of USAID funds to support or stimulate a public
purpose; or follow-on assistance awards intended to continue or
further develop an existing assistance relationship."
 

On February 12, 1990, the Mission Director signed the subject OPG
for $326,000 providing support to the Cooperative Housing Foundation
(CHF) to carry out a housing construction project for approximately
450 families whose homes and communities were adversely affected by
the October 10, 1986, earthquake in San Salvador. 
The OPG was
amended on July 15, 1991 increasing the grant budget to $423,300 and
extending the completion date to March 31, 1992.
 

In early January 1992, CHF requested USAID and GOES consideration
for an extension of the grant through December 31, 1992 to construct
 an additional 300 houses in two communities. 
An Action Memorandum
(for the Director) was prepared (dated January 24, 1992) which was
cleared by all offices represented on the Project Implementation
Committee (PIC) and then approved by the Director on February 14,
1992. The approved Memorandum provided that between $1.5 M and $2.0
M in Project 519-0333 funds could be reprogrammed to allow
additional construction of self help housing by PVO's during CY 1992.
 

Based on the above facts, the Technical Office (IRD/ER) hereby
certifies that the proposal from CHF for the assistance under
consideration was not solicited by USAID, that competition was 
not
 

\\
 



-2­

required since the Grantee is considered to have exclusive and
predominant capability, based on experience, specialized facilities
and technical competence, and has an existing relationship with the
cooperating country, other voluntary agencies and beneficiaries.
Also, this is an amendment to an existing assistance award to
continue an on-going assistance relationship.
 

Drafted: CDean, DDIRD/E ACMejfa,jRJ

Cleared: CBrady, IRD/ER -- J, Date:

RWitherell, ADD/IRD Date: %.X 
DSKitson, D/IRD4,DI Date: VI
DArnold, CONT 
 j Date:
SLaFoy, PRJ 
 Date: - ?. dI---
JLovaas, DDIR i " ' 7 Date: 

Doc.2/JA/CD/acr(pages 4/5)
 

.. ,/YV4-CL. 



AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA A. I. D. MISSION
 

TO EL SALVADOR
 

C/O AMERICAN EMBASSY.
 

SAN SALVADOR, EL SALVADOR, C. A.
 

MEMORANDUM OF NEGOTIATION
 

DATE: March 31, 1992 

TO: Laura McGhee, Agreement Officer 

FROM: Charles C. Brady, IRD/ER W76 

SUBJECT: Amendment Number 2 to Operational Program Grant No. 
519-0333-G-00-0123-00 with the Cooperative Housing
Foundation (CHF) 

On February 12, 1990, USAID and CHF signed an Operational Program

Grant (OPG) in the amount of $326,000 for the purpose of providing

financial support to CHF to implement a housing reconstruction
 
program in San Salvador. On July 15, 1991 Amendment No. 1 was
 
signed increasing the total amount of the Grant to US$423,300 and
 
extending the expiration date to March 31, 1992.
 

On February 14, 1992 the Director approved the Action Memorandum
 
dated January 29, 1992 which recommended reprogramming from $1.5 M
 
to $2.0 M in Project 519-0333 funds to extend and expand the
 
activities of three PVO's (CHF, Habitat and World Relief) in
 
response to their unsolicited proposals.
 

On March 18, 1992, USAID received a request from the GOES (see

attached letter from the Minister of Planning) to approve Amendment
 
No. 2 to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the
 
Direcci6n General de Reconstrucci6n (DGR) and CHF, and to amend the
 
subject OPG accordingly.
 

The 	main elements to be incorporated in Amendment Number 2 are:
 

1) 	To increase the number of housing units from 530 to 830;
 

2) 	To provide $816,000 for the construction of the 300 additional

units complete with infrastructure, public utilities and
 
community fajilities;
 

3) 	To provide an additional $223,000 for administrative,
 
operational and supervisory costs;
 

4) 	To authorize a nine-month extension of the Agreement ending

December 31, 1992.
 



-2­

5) 	To increase funding by US$1,039,000 for a new total LOP funding

of US$1,462,300,
 

6) 
To reprogram the reflows from earlier projects (estimated to
 
total approximately $412,000) as follows:
 

a) Approximately $116,100 to subsidize the purchase of houses
 
for very low-income families for the period February 12,

1990 through March 31, 1992.
 

b) Approximately $65,900 to cover CHF's local administrative
 
costs for the period February 12, 1990 through March 31,
 
1992.
 

c) All remaining reflows are to be deposited upon recovery in
the special BCR account managed by SETEFE to be used for
 
contingencies in the Earthquake Reconstruction Project as
 
mutually agreed upon by the GOES and USAID.
 

d) CHF will also collect up to 01,400 colones ($175) from those

participating families who are not able to contribute their

total required hours of self-help labor. These funds will

also be deposited in the BCR special account managed by

SETEFE for use in the Earthquake Reconstruction Project or

other activities as mutually agreed upon by the GOES and
 
USAID.
 

Drafted: CDean/JAbullarade, IRD ACMeja, PRJ
 
Cleared: RWitherell, ADD IRD 
 Date: / /',

DSKitson, D/IRI?)"'-	 Date: /,
 
SLaFoy, PRJ 
 Date: ____J_/___
 

DWArnold, CONTV 
 /Da-teL, I
Doc.2/JA/acr(pages 3-4) JLovaas, DIR 	 Date: 

.___ 	 __,_ 


